

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CARL DEVON POWELL,

Defendant and Appellant.

S043520

CAPITAL CASE

APPELLANT POWELL'S OPENING SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Automatic Appeal from the Judgment and Death Sentence
of the Superior Court of the State of California
In and For The County of Sacramento, No. 113126
The Honorable James I. Morris, Presiding

NEOMA KENWOOD
SBN 101805
Attorney at Law
P.M.B. # 414
1569 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, California 94707
Telephone: (510) 528-4775
Facsimile: (510) 528-4775
E-mail: nkenwood@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Appellant
CARL DEVON POWELL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

INTRODUCTION.....11

I. CALIFORNIA STATE LAW AND APPELLANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE PROSECUTION’S GANG EXPERT RELATED CASE-SPECIFIC TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY TESTIMONY THAT APPELLANT WAS A “MAIN PLAYER” IN THE CRIP GANG12

 A. Introduction.....12

 B. Factual Background.....15

 C. Detective Aurich Related Case-Specific Testimonial Hearsay In Violation Of State Law and The Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause.....18

 1. *People v. Sanchez* Clarified That The Admission Of Case-Specific Hearsay Evidence Related By A Prosecution Expert Is Inadmissible Under State Law And Will Violate The Confrontation Clause When Testimonial.....18

 2. Detective Aurich Related Case-Specific Hearsay.....19

 3. Detective Aurich’s Testimony That Appellant Was A “Main Player” Did Not Constitute, And Was Not Admissible As, Reputation Evidence.....22

 4. Detective Aurich’s Testimony That Appellant Was A “Main Player” Was Testimonial.....23

 D. Detective Aurich’s Testimony Violated State Law and the Violated Confrontation Clause.....27

 E. This Confrontation Claim Has Not Been Forfeited.....27

	F. The Erroneous Admission of Detective Aurich’s Case-Specific Hearsay Testimony Was Prejudicial.....	29
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO TELL THE JURORS IN HIS OPENING STATEMENT THAT APPELLANT WOULD TESTIFY AND THEN RECOUNTING HOW APPELLANT WOULD TESTIFY, BASED ON AN ACCOUNT FURNISHED FROM DEFENSE COUNSEL WHICH INCLUDED AN ADMISSION THAT APPELLANT KILLED MCDADE.....	38
	A. Introduction.....	38
	B. Factual Summary.....	39
	C. The Court Erred In Permitting Prosecutorial Disclosure Of Appellant’s Anticipated Testimony, Because The Court Could Not Rely On Defense Counsel’s Assurance To The Prosecutor That Appellant Would Testify; Appellant’s Right To Claim The Privilege Against Self-Incrimination And Remain Silent Belonged To Appellant Alone, Not His Counsel.....	43
	D. This Error Was Prejudicial and Requires Reversal of Appellant’s Conviction and Sentence of Death.....	45
III.	APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ARBITRARY AND DISPROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF HIS INTELLECTUAL DEFICIENCIES AND YOUTH.....	46
	A. Introduction.....	46
	B. The Death Penalty Cannot Be Imposed On Youthful And Intellectually Disabled Offenders, Because They Possess Cognitive Deficits That Limit Their Reasoning, Judgment, And Control Of Their Impulses, Such That The Goals Of Retribution And Deterrence Can Never Be Served By Executing Them.....	47

C.	Appellant Possessed The Same Deficits Of Reason, Judgment, Impulse Control, And Interpersonal Relations That Remove A Person From The Set Of “Worst Offenders” Whose “Extreme Culpability” Make Death An Available Punishment.....	51
D.	In Combination, Appellant’s Youth And Intellectual Deficiencies Substantially Lessened His Culpability Such That His Death Sentence Is Disproportionate To His Diminished Moral Blameworthiness And Thus Violative Of The Eighth Amendment.....	54
E.	Conclusion.....	57
IV.	CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	57
A.	Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary To Impose A Death Sentence, Including The Determination That The Aggravating Circumstance(s) Outweigh The Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found By A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	60
B.	California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> By Not Requiring That The Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	63
C.	This Court’s Interpretation Of the California Death Penalty Statute <i>In People v. Brown</i> Supports The Conclusion That The Jury Weighing’s Determination Is A Factfinding Necessary To Impose A Sentence Of Death.....	66
D.	This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Rulings That The Weighing Determination Is Not A Factfinding Under <i>Ring</i> And Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	72
	CONCLUSION.....	76

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 233.....	37
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	passim
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304.....	passim
<i>Boyd v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	68
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 605.....	44
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538.....	67
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	29, 30, 46
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	14, 19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813.....	23
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104.....	55
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	36
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48.....	49, 50, 58
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.....	51
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 1986.....	48, 51, 54, 55
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 638.....	62
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319.....	33
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616.....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578.....	33
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586.....	37
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279.....	34
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1987) 494 U.S. 433.....	34
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 344.....	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460.....	49, 58
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 104.....	44
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> (2015) 576 U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 2173.....	23, 24

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	passim
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 44.....	44
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 542 U.S. 551.....	passim
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 447.....	62
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86.....	46
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967.....	34
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 405.....	66, 75
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	36
<i>Ghent v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 1121.....	33
<i>United States v. Shapiro</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 669 F.2d 593.....	34
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> (1st Cir. 2002) 293 F.3d 19.....	46
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511.....	75
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235.....	75
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430.....	74, 75
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258.....	75
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253.....	69, 75
<i>Woldt v. People</i> (Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256.....	75

State Cases

<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 424.....	40, 41
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 734.....	22
<i>People v. Adams</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 541.....	57
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543.....	59
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932.....	30
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	65
<i>People v. Bivert</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 96.....	58
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221.....	58

<i>People v. (Albert) Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512.....	34, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432.....	29, 30, 36
<i>People v. Collie</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 43.....	44
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123.....	57
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618.....	58
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833.....	32
<i>People v. Crayton</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 346.....	32
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955.....	68
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745.....	57, 58
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 110.....	57, 58
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 932.....	30
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	72
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105.....	34, 35
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835.....	33
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 164.....	33, 34
<i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816.....	57
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 966.....	57
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 612.....	65
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620.....	58
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	65
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1.....	63, 72
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877.....	18
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 631.....	35
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733.....	34
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195.....	58
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	59, 72
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192.....	63
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	33
<i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49.....	58

<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	passim
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825.....	28
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240.....	57
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574.....	57, 58
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303.....	32
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	29
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883.....	31, 32
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567.....	65
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863.....	63
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214.....	66
<i>People v. Iraheta</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1228.....	20
<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1162.....	20, 28
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 106.....	29
<i>Hurst v. State</i> (2016) 202 So.3d 40.....	73, 74

Docketed Cases

<i>Hammom v. Indiana</i> , No. 05-5705.....	23
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2015) WL 3523406.....	61

Federal Statutes and Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	38, 43
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	12, 18, 19, 27, 29, 60
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	14, 29, 46

State Statutes and Constitutions

Evid. Code § 350.....	21
Evid. Code § 352.....	14, 27

Evid. Code § 1200, subd. (a).....	21
Evid. Code § 1324.....	19, 22
Pen. Code § 190.2.....	63
Pen. Code § 190.2, subd. (a).....	65
Pen. Code § 190.3.....	64, 66, 68, 69, 70
Pen. Code § 190.3, subd. (b).....	58
Pen. Code § 190.3, subd. (c).....	58
Pen. Code § 190.3, subd. (e).....	56
Pen. Code § 190.4, subd. (b).....	63
Pen. Code § 987.9.....	66
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 13-703, subd. (G).....	63
Fla. Stat. 775.082, subd. (1).....	61
Fla. Stat. 782.04, subd. (1)(a).....	61
Fla. Stat. 921.141, subd. (1).....	73
Fla. Stat. 921.141, subd. (2).....	73
Fla. Stat. 921.141, subd. (3).....	61, 63, 64, 73

Other Authorities

CALCRIM (2006) Volume 1, Preface.....	71
CALCRIM No. 766.....	71
CALJIC No. 8.84.2 (4th ed. 1986 rev.).....	70
CALJIC No. 8.88.....	70
